Bank interest and charges 299 234 65

Interest on loans 496 685 (189)

Other interest expense 6,857 7,840 (983)

Financial discounts and allowances 2,861 2,776 85

Total 10,513 11,535 (1,022)

The decrease in “Interest on loans” is mainly due to the decrease in the average debts towards banks.

Other interest expense mainly consists of the effect of accounting for financial derivatives as explained in note 30.

Financial discounts and allowances relate to the discounts granted to customers who pay in advance, as per practice in

various European markets.

54

Exchange differences are made up as follows:

2017 2016 Change

Exchange gains 38,309 41,460 (3,151)

Exchange losses (38,562) (41,556) 2,994

Total (253) (96) (157)

9. Income taxes

Income taxes were equal to Euro 11,367 thousand, showing a 42.5% tax rate, compared to Euro 5,268  thousand of

2016.

The following table shows reconciliation between the Group's effective tax burden and its theoretical tax charge, based

on the current tax rate in force during the period in Italy (the country of Geox S.p.A., the Parent Company):

2017 % 2016 %

PBT

26,750 100.0% 7,278 100.0%

Theoretical income taxes (*)

6,420 24.0% 2,001 27.5%

Effective income taxes

11,367 42.5% 5,268 72.4%

Difference due to:   4,947 18.5% 3,267 44.9%

1) different tax rates applicable in other countries

(578) (2.2%) (742) (10.2%)

2) permanent differences:

   i) IRAP and other local taxes

1,319 4.9% 1,012 13.9%

   ii) writedowns of deferred tax asset

3,690 13.8% 3,124 42.9%

   iii) previous years' taxes

43 0.2% (634) (8.7%)

   iv) other

473 1.8% (1,465) (20.1%)

3) different tax rates applicable in other countries

- 0.0% 1,972 27.1%

Total difference   4,947 18.5% 3,267 44.9%

(*) Theoretical income taxes based on the tax rates applicable to Geox S.p.A.

10. Earnings per share

EPS is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Parent

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the Parent Company's shareholders by

the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, taking into account the effects of all potentially

dilutive ordinary shares (for example, vested options under a stock option plan that have not yet been exercised).